



\$~73 to 76 and 80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1091/2024, CM APPL. 53512/2024, CM APPL.
63297/2024 & CM APPL. 59539/2025
D.G.O.F. EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through:
versus

SHRI GIRIDHAR ARAMANE AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain,
CGSC, Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Navneet
Saharan, Advs. with Mr. S.N. Saha,
Director, Mr. S.K. Roy, Asst. Staff
Officer, Mr. Ajaya Behern, Jt.
Director, Directorate of Ordinance.

74

+ CONT.CAS(C) 177/2025, CM APPL. 7046/2025 & CM APPL.
7047/2025
ORDNANCE FACTORIES OFFICE SUPERINTENDENTS
WELFARE ASSOCIATION (OFOSWA) THROUGH ITS
GENERAL SECRETARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mriganga Dutta, Sr. Adv., Mr.
P.S. Sudheer, Ms. Rishi Maheshwari,
Ms. Anee Mathur, Mr. Bharat Sood,
Mr. Jai Govind MJ, Mr. Jashan Vir
Singh, Advs.

versus

MR RAJESH KUMAR SINGH & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC,
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Navneet Saharan,
Advs. with Mr. S.N. Saha, Director,
Mr. S.K. Roy, Asst. Staff Officer, Mr.



Ajaya Behern, Jt. Director, Directorate
of Ordinance.

75

+

CONT.CAS(C) 31/2025&CM APPL. 59608/2025

ALL INDIA ORDNANCE FACTORIES SCHEDULED CASTES
AND SCHEDULED TRIBES EMPLOYEES WELFARE
ASSOCIATION AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv., Ms.
Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.
versus

SHRI SANJEEV KUMAR IASRespondent

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC,
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Navneet Saharan,
Adv. with Mr. S.N. Saha, Director,
Mr. S.K. Roy, Asst. Staff Officer, Mr.
Ajaya Behern, Jt. Director, Directorate
of Ordinance.
Ms. Manisha Aggarwal Narain,
CGSC, Mr. Rajkumar Maurya, GP.

76

+

CONT.CAS(C) 80/2025

GOUTAM CHAKRABORTY AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, Ms. Farzeen
Iqbal, Mr. Mohd. Abeer Siddiqui,
Adv.

versus

THE DEFENCE SECRETARY AND ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC,
Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Navneet Saharan,
Adv. with Mr. S.N. Saha, Director,
Mr. S.K. Roy, Asst. Staff Officer, Mr.
Ajaya Behern, Jt. Director, Directorate



of Ordinance.

80

+

CONT.CAS(C) 813/2025

SHRI DEBASISH NARAYAN BOSE AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Tashriq Ahmad, Ms. Farzeen Iqbal, Mr. Mohd. Abeer Siddiqui, Advs.

versus

SH RAJESH KUMAR SINGH, THE DEFENCE SECRETARY

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC, Mr. Nipun Jain, Mr. Navneet Saharan, Advs. with Mr. S.N. Saha, Director, Mr. S.K. Roy, Asst. Staff Officer, Mr. Ajaya Behern, Jt. Director, Directorate of Ordinance.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

19.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. At joint request of the learned counsel for the parties, re-notify on 19.01.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/kr